

**No. 22-11036**

---

**In the  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
For the Fifth Circuit**

---

**In the Matter of Highland Capital Management, L.P.,**

*Debtor.*

**The Charitable DAF Fund L.P.; CLO Holdco, Limited; Mark Patrick;  
Sbaiti & Company, P.L.L.C.; Mazin A. Sbaiti; Jonathan Bridges,**

*Appellants,*

*v.*

**Highland Capital Management, L.P.,**

*Appellee.*

---

**In the Matter of Highland Capital Management, L.P.,**

*Debtor.*

**James Dondero,**

*Appellant,*

*v.*

**Highland Capital Management, L.P.,**

*Appellee.*

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division  
Honorable Brantley Starr, United States District Judge  
No. 3:21-cv-01974-X**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT JAMES DONDERO**

---



193405423051500000000009

**Jeffrey S. Levinger**

jlevinger@levingerpc.com

**J. Carl Cecere (of counsel)**

ccecere@cecerepc.com

**Levinger PC**

1700 Pacific Ave., Suite 2390

Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: 214-855-6817

Facsimile: 214-817-4509

*Attorneys for Appellant*

*James Dondero*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....	1
Arguments in Reply .....	2
I. Dondero never received the notice that Due Process requires before being sanctioned for contempt.....	2
A. Dondero had no reason to believe he fell within the class of “Violators” in the Bankruptcy Court’s show-cause order who faced potential contempt sanctions.....	3
B. Dondero never admitted to receiving adequate notice. ....	7
II. Dondero did not violate the gatekeeping order. ....	10
III. The amount of the sanction is excessive and impermissible.....	17
Conclusion .....	21
Certificate of Service .....	22
Certificate Regarding Privacy Redactions and Virus Scanning.....	22
Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume Limit .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alberti v. Klevenhagen*,  
 46 F.3d 1347 (5th Cir. 1995).....9, 18

*Clark v. Boyunton*,  
 362 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1966).....18

*Dole Fresh Fruit Co. v. United Banana Co.*,  
 821 F.2d 106 (2d Cir. 1987).....9

*M.D. v. Abbot*,  
 509 F. Supp. 3d 683 (S.D. Tex. 2020) .....7

*Payne v. University of Southern Mississippi*,  
 661 F. App’x 384 (5th Cir. 2017) .....20

*Ravango Americas L.L.C. v. Vinmar Int’l Ltd.*,  
 832 F. App’x 249 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam) .....17

*Wegner v. Standard Ins. Co.*,  
 129 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 19, 20

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 65 ..... 11, 12

FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d)(2)(A)..... 10, 11, 12

FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d)(2)(B) ..... 11, 12

FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d)(2)(C) ..... 11, 12
